13 an individual who or organization that is reasonably suspected of
14 involvement in criminal activity.
15 (d) "Data scraping" means use of an automated system to

1 extract data from websites and other Internet accessible sources.
2 (d) (e) "Direct cost" means one hundred five percent (105%) of the
3 sum of the cost of:
4 (1) the initial development of a program, if any;
5 (2) the labor required to retrieve electronically stored data;
6 (3) the labor required to:
7 (A) obscure nondisclosable information; and
8 (B) perform an administrative review to determine if all